

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

Bradford Berenson (D.C. Bar No. 441981)
Colleen Klasmeier (DC Bar No. 465050)
Gary L. Veron (D.C. Bar No. 445450)
Peter S. Choi (D.C. Bar No. 496780)
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals

Geoffrey Levitt (DC Bar No. 358633)
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals
500 Arcola Road
Collegeville, PA 19426

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. WYETH IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	23
A. FDA's Approval Of Orchid's Generic Zosyn Product Violates The Same Ingredients Requirement.	23
B. FDA's Approval Of Generic Zosyn Violates The Same Labeling Requirement.	31
C. FDA's Failure To Explain Why It Refused To Require A Risk Management Plan Was Arbitrary And Capricious.	37
II. WYETH WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	39
III. NEITHER FDA NOR ANY GENERIC DRUG MAKER WILL SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM IF AN INJUNCTION IS GRANTED.	41
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE FURTHERED BY GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Berkowitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	40
<i>Biovail Corp. v. FDA</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006).....	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb, Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>CollaGenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12523 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	4, 39
<i>County of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Express One Int'l, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1992).....	41
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	42
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581, 600 (2004)	33
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Hoffman-Laroche, Inc. v. Califano</i> , 453 F. Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1978).....	41
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1072 (D.D.C. 1984).....	39

<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	40
<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	39
<i>Motor Vehicle. Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27, 29, 31
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C 1997).....	43
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29, 31
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 78 USLW 3065 (July 24, 2009) (No. 09-117).....	39, 40
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 974 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>vac'd on other grounds</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>remanded</i> , 35 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	40
<i>Woerner v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1990).....	41
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 213 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2000)	36

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	41
---------------------	----

21 U.S.C. §§ 301-3991
 21 U.S.C. § 321.....10
 21 U.S.C. § 355..... *passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 357 (repealed 1997).....12
 21 U.S.C. § 393(b).....42

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.2236
 21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....24
 21 C.F.R. § 314.9313
 21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iv)..... *passim*
 21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(9)(iii)..... *passim*
 21 C.F.R. § 314.99(b)20
 21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(8)(ii)(A)6
 21 C.F.R. § 314.127(a)(8)(ii)(B)..... *passim*
 Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations (Proposed Rule), 54 Fed. Reg. 28872
 (July 10, 1989) (codified at 21 C.F.R. pts. 10, 310, 314, 320) *passim*
 Abbreviated New Drug Application Regulations (Final Rule), 57 Fed. Reg. 17950
 (April, 28 1992) (codified at 21 C.F.R. pts. 2, 5, 10, 310, 314, 320, 433)13, 27, 31

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857(1), (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647..... *passim*
 Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984).....12
